

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTIONPETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 6851/2007 and 20468/2007

EMPLOYEES STATE INSURANCE CORPN.

...PETITIONERS

VERSUS

M/S SESA GOA LTD.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 07.08.2009, when the Court was pleased to pass the following ORDER:-

“In the order impugned in this special leave petition, the High Court has relied upon the decision in ESIC vs. Hyderabad Race Club, reported in (2004) 6 SCC 191. In view of the fact that the matter Bangalore Turf Club Ltd. vs. Regional Director, ESI Corporation, involving similar question of law has been referred to a larger Bench for reconsideration of the decision of this Court in the case of Hyderabad Race Club (supra), we defer hearing of these special leave petitions and direct to list after judgment is delivered in the above matter.”

It is submitted that pursuant to order quoted above Civil Appeal No. 2416/2003 entitled Bangalore Turf Club Ltd. Versus Regional Director, ESI Corporation, alongwith connected matters were listed before the Hon'ble Court for pronouncement of the Judgment on 31.07.2014, when the Court was pleased to dispose of the same in terms of the signed reportable Judgment as reported in 2014 (9) SCC 657.

SLP (C) NO.6851/2007

It is submitted that Ms. Promila, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of sole respondent and has filed counter affidavit. Copy of the same has already been included in the paper books.

Service is complete.

SLP (C) NO.20468/2007

Its submitted that M/s. K. J. John & Co., Advocates has entered appearance on behalf of sole respondent and has filed counter affidavit. Copy of the same has already been included in the paper books.

Service is complete.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before this Hon'ble Court for formal disposal with this Office Report.

Dated this the 16th day of April, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO: M/s. K. J. John & Co., Advs.
Ms. Manik Karanjawala, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR